E !=REESE
B :NICHOLS

11200 Broadway St., Suite 2320 + Pearland, Texas 77584 + 832-456-4700 + FAX 817-735-7491 www.freese.com

March 13, 2025

Mr. Jaime Dino

Project Manager

City of League City

300 W. Walker St.
League City, Texas 77573

Re: Letter of Recommendation for Phase 2 Reconstruction of Turner Street and Butler Road
Bid No. 25-014
Dear Mr. Dino:

On February 27, 2025, the City of League City received eight (8) bids for the above referenced project.
Two bidders were disqualified for not following the general Instruction to Bidders. The project involves
the removal and replacement of approximately 6,790 SY of existing asphalt paved roadway with
approximately 12,280 SY of 7” jointed reinforced concrete pavement on 8” lime treated subgrade
complete with storm sewer pipes, boxes and inlets, 6” curbs, sidewalks, signing and pavement marking,
approximately 1,640 LF of 24” water line and fire hydrants, and utility relocations, all complete and in
place.

The project was bid with a base bid and one (1) Add Alternate. Add Alternate No. 1 included the removal
and replacement of approximately 6,550 SY of existing asphalt paved roadway with approximately 9,411
SY of jointed reinforced concrete pavement on 8” lime treated subgrade complete with storm sewer
pipes, boxes and inlets, 6” curbs, sidewalks, approximately 2,226 LF of 8” and 6” water lines, fire
hydrants, approximately 2,250 LF of 6” gravity sewer, manholes, and utility relocations, all complete and
in place. In addition, an alternate bid item was included. For areas located outside of the vehicular
pavement, unit prices were requested for polypropylene pipe in lieu of reinforced concrete pipe (RCP).
Based on input received from City staff, Add Alternate No. 1 was considered for award.

Our review of the bid tabulation confirms that Lucas Construction Company, Inc. is the low bidder after
considering the number of calendar days in the A+B bidding formula.

The bids were checked for mathematical errors and/or bid irregularities. Errors and irregularities are
shown in the attached tabulation with red text. Please note that our evaluation of the bids does not
include an evaluation of the other bid documents (insurance, financial statements, bid bonds, etc.).



A summary of the bids from the qualifying firms is as follows:

Bidder

Total Bid (Base Bid + Add
Alternate No. 1)

Total Calendar Days Bid

Lucas Construction Company, Inc. $6,112,750.20 420
SER Construction Partners $6,629,159.68 360
Cracon, Inc. $7,588,706.60 480
Environmental Allies $8,252,781.75 510
Hassell Construction Group $8,578,253.00 532
Ballast Point Construction, Inc. $9,038,898.40 510

Lucas Construction Company, Inc. has several on-going and recently completed projects throughout
Galveston County with scope similar to this project. FNI currently has a contract to perform part time
inspection for a County-wide drainage and pavement improvement project where Lucas Construction is
the contractor. The project has gone relatively smoothly and FNI has not observed any major issues with
their workmanship, quality or ability to work with the adjacent residents.

Lucas Construction Company, Inc. appears to be a responsible firm that is capable of performing the
specified work in a satisfactory manner. For these reasons, we recommend that the City of League City
award the Phase 2 Reconstruction of Turner Street and Butler Road project to Lucas Construction

Company Inc. for a total of $6,112,750.20.

Sincerely,

— =

James “JB” Ferguson, P.E.
Associate | Group Manager (Transportation)

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Detailed Bid Tabulation




Butler Rd and Turner St Reconstruction Bid Tabulations

Dalast Point Environmental Allies
BASE BID ITEMS: TURNER ST. & BUTLER RD. (Roundabout to Cross Springs Ln)
DESCRIPTION UNIT QrY. UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE
[Max 4% of Base Bid Items Excluding Extra Items) 1 $114,500.00 $114,500.00 $95,000.00
|2 [BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING 1 $40,00000 | $18,000.00 |
[ 3 |proseCTSIGN 1 $2,02500 | $2,025 51,35(
|4 [REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT (10-INCH] 1120 1 $12,3201 $13.
|5 [REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS (6-INCH) 130 X $1,170. $16.(
|6 [REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4-INCH] 1,080 57,560, $1100 |
|7 |REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT & BASE (4-INCH] 6,790 1 $74,690. s12.00 |
|8 [REMOVE GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS (4-INCH) 25 400 | $3500 $15.0
[—9[REMOVE PIPE (12-INCH TO 24-INCH) 340 $32.00 | $10880 25
[REMOVE & REPLACE BRICKWALL (NOTE: "CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING BRICK WALL,
10 [AND DESIGN/CONSTRUCT AT NEW ROW LINE. DESIGN OR SHOP DRAWING WILL NEED TO BE i 120 $662.00 $79,440.00 $700.00
STATE OF NGINEER.")
[ I1_[REMOVE & RELOCATE MAILBOX 52,00 56,0751 5300, 5900,
[REMOVE SMALL ROAD SIGN (INCLUDING ASSEMBLY, 3 5270 150, 54,500,
[ o s1a. 15,0 $1,350,
5675, 51,000 54,000
[ $743.00 | $1,500.00 | $1,5004
[ 3 $1a. 525,00 5775,
17 |PREPARE ROW (INCLUDING TREE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL, AS DESIGNATED BY s | 3 270000 7000 | s6125000
o | se00 53000 527 159,300,
[ 1 o 3,630 $11.00 §15.00 |
ToN | 329 $352.00 5360,
[ 2 52 13,600 $10.00 §14.00 |
s [ 12200 $69.00 841,800, 5770 $939,100.
[ 2 v 261 597.00 525,317, 515000 |  $39,150.
ToN | 34 $275.00 59,35 5250 5
[ 2 TON 202 $305.00 361,610,
T 6360 $7.00 B
[ B 13
5 2,500
[ © 7
1
[ 4281
[ 2.480
|33 _|INLET (TYPE C) (36°60') (COMPLETE IN PLACE]
|34 [INLET (TvPE ) (36°60°) (STAGE 1
[35 [ mANHOLE (48]
[ 36 [1uncrion Box (36™60")
| 37 [:UNCTION BOX (36"x60") W/ TY C CURB INLET TOF
[ 38 [18" RCP (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL) 54
| 39 [24" RCP (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL) 205
|20 [3%3' RCB (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL] 946 5475, 449,350,
| 4 4°X2' RCB (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL) 784 $525.( $411,600.
[ a2 [rie-In o £x1sT sTORM 2 3, 5
|3 [INSTALL SVIALL ROAD SIGN & ASSEMBLY 2%
| a4 [REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 8" (SLD) 802
45 [REFLPAV MARKTY1 (W) 12" (5LD] 325
| 46 |REFLPAV MRK TY I () 24" (LD} 57
[ 47 [ReFLPAVMRK TV (v) 4" (sLD) 6850
[ 48 |ReFL pAV MRKTY (¥) 4" (BRK) 742
|29 [RED PAINTED CURB WITH NO PARKING LETTERING 816
| 50 [REFL PAV MRK TV I () 24" (SLD) 625
| 51 [REFL PAV MRKTY I {(W)(WORD) B
[ 52_[REFLPAV MRKTY | (W)(ARROW] 5
[ 53 _[RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER CL B REFL (1Y I-A-A] 72
|54 _[RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER CL B REFL (1Y I-C 50
[ 55 _[TRAFFIC BUTTON (1vpE W) 110
| 56 [tRaFFIC BUTTON (TvPE V) 450
| 57 _|PVMT SURFACE PREP FOR MRKS BLAST CLEAN (4" 7,278
|58 [PV SURFACE PREP FOR MRKS BLAST CLEAN (8", 978
|59 [BLAST CLEAN RED PAINTED CUR 816
| 60 [PVMT SURFACE PREP FOR MRK BLAST CLEAN (24" 670
|61 _[PMT SURFACE PREP FOR MRK BLAST CLEAN (WORD] 5
[ 62_{PVMT SURFACE PREP FOR MRK BLAST CLEAN (ARROW] )
|63 [ree pRoTECTION T 55,400 5,400,
|64 [REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE (INSTALL 1512 2 3,04,
| € [REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE (REMOVE] 1512 S 1,512,
[ 66 _|INLET PROTECTION BARRIER (STAGE I} 1 $338.00 4,732
| € CURB INLET PROTECTION (STAGE Il) 21 $338.00 7,098
| 68 |CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT 154 550 7,700,
6 FURNLSSN AND INSTALL 4-INCH AWWA C-900 DR-18 PVC PIPE (OPEN-CUT ALL W 141 $116.00 $16,356.00 $65.00 59,165.00
70 [FURNH AN ISTALL -HEH AVWA G0 O 38 PYCPE (0PN CLT AL " o o0 om0 00 00
1 |FURNISH AND INSTALL 24-INCH AWWA C-900 DR-18 PVC PIPE (OPEN-CUT [ IR R, G000 p—— 5300 11092000
2 [TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM PLAN AND IMPLEMENTATION 1750 5100 51,750, 5100 51,750,
|73 [WET CONNECTION TO EXISTING 4-INCH WATERLINE 2 $2,572.00 $5,144 $1,500.00 $3,000
4| WET CONNECTION TO EXISTING 8-INCH WATERLINE 1 $2,769.00 52,76 $2,500.00 s
75 [WET CONNECTION TO EXISTING 24-INCH WATERLINE 2 $25,178.00 $24,000.00
6 _[CUT, CAP AND GROUT EXISTING WATERLINE (ALL SIZES] (3-SACK GROUT MIX, 1,680 $30.00 $38.00
[ 77_[FURNISH AND INSTALL &-INCH GATE VALVE 1 $3,483.00 $2,000.00
8 [FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH GATE VALVE 2 $3,105.00 $3,10000
79 [FURNISH AND INSTALL 24-INCH BUTTERFLY VALVE 3 $38,745.00 $14,025.00
|80 [INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDING 6-INCH LEAD & GATE VALVE 3 $13,568.00 $9,00000
[RELOCATE EXIST WATER METER TO 24-IN WATER LINE, INCLUDING 1-INCH SERVICE POLY
81 |TUBING AND BRASS FITTINGS. (ALL HERE TO STANDARD A N $4,156.00 $16624.00 $75000
[CRITICAL  INCLUDING LOCATING EXISTING WATER LINE AND.
TO FACILITATE THE is 1 $5000000 | $50,000.00 $1500000 | $15000.00
82 |INSTALLATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE, IN THE SUM OF
83 [24-INCH INSERTA VALVE ON EXISTING WATERLINE B T $90,050.00 | $90,450.00 $67,00000 | $67,000.00
84 [TEMPORARY FENCING PARALLEL WITH SIDEWALK / WALKWAY FOR PEDESTRIAN SAFETY is 1 $30,00000 |  $30,00000 $30,00000 |  $30,00000
SUBTOTAL BASE BID ITEMS $4,612,456.40 $4,212,662.50

Lucas Construction
Company
UNIT PRICE
$94,00000
$50,00000
$1,500.00 |
5
Y
S6
280 |
Sio
S1a. Saa20,
$390.00 $46,800.00
S350 S750.
$200. $6,000.(
Sio S900
$750. $3,000.
$800.00 | S800.0
$20.( $620.
$900.00 $31,500.00

$26,100.
$5,100.

‘BASE BID - ALTERNATE BASE BID ITEMS (AS AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEE!

SUBTOTAL - BASE BID ITEMS - RCP + ALTERNATE

e DESCRIPTION ory ToTAL [unireRice | ToTaL
ATL 18" POLYPROPYLENE PIPE (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL] $161.00 $55,867.00 $85.00 $25,495.00
24" POLYPROPYLENE PIPE (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL) [ v | 55 | $232.00 $7,656.00 $130.00 $4,290.00

$4,603,055.40

$4,207,457.50

$70.00 $9,870.00
$200.00 $4,000.00
$210.00 $344,400.00
Si00 | st7s00
$2,00000
54,000.00
$30,000.00
53000
$1,30000
$2,25000
$14,000.00
$9,800.00
$2,00000
$5,000.00 $5,000.00
$40,000.00 $40,000.00
$8,00000 $8,000.00
$3,177,159.00
[wrerice [ ToTaL
$82.00 $28,454.00
| s1000 | 5429000

$3,171,971.00

BASE BID - EXTRA WORK ITEMS (AS AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER)

ITEM DESCRIPTION

uNIT

[EXTRA EXCAVATION (MACHINE]

o

UNIT PRICE
$10.

3lalz]2zI2]e

el

i2]]

[EXTRA DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS, COMPLETE IN PLACE

S
E

[CERTIFIED FLAG PERSONNEL / CROSS GUARD FOR STUDENT PEDESTRIANS (REQUIRED AT
EX12 |APACHE CROSSING AND SANTA CRUZ LN.) (FROM 7:00AM TO 9:00AM, AND 2:30PM TO
4:00PM)

EX13 |WET CONDITION BEDDING, ALL SIZES, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE, IN THE SUM OF:

$10,000

SUBTOTAL - BASE BID EXTRA WORK ITEMS

$103,170.00

$89,950.00

Page1

UNIT PRICE
$10.

$10,000

$89,950.00




Butler Rd and Turner St Reconstruction Bid Tabulations

Ballast Point
Construction

Environmental Allies

Lucas Construction
Company

ALT 1 [24" PP (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL]

I 520000 $30,800.00

ALT 2 [30" PP (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL)

i

I [ovremc | _torw |
|

SUBTOTAL ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID ITEMS - RCP + ALTERNATE

$4,136,923.00

5130.00 520,020.00
5165.00 $56,595.00

$3,759,874.25

ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID ITEMS: BUTLER RD (Cross Ln to End]
ITEM DESCRIPTION uNIT | o1y UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
[MOBILIZATION (Max 4% of Add-On Alternate Bid Items] 1 '$80,000.00 $95,000.00 '$80,000.00
[BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING 1 $30,000.00 $15,00000 | $20,000.00
1 52,02 51,35 15
[REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS (6-NCH] 313 51600 | S8
[REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4-INCH) 991 S11 $6.
209 1 s13.00 | 5o
6340 1 $1200 | 52
57 $15.0 310,
553 $3200 | $2500 | S15.0
1,85 51 $1600 | 3
[REMOVE & RELOCATE MAILBOX (INCLUDING TEMPORARY MAILBOXES, AS NEEDED) A 10 $1,350.00 $600.00
7} 54,050 $1,750
[REMOVE SMALL ROAD SIGN (INCLUDING ASSEMBLY, A 5270, 5150,
sy 7 16,0 15,0
v 31 $10.0 525,00
STA $2,700.00 | 175000 | $57,750.
o | 10616 $a1. $27. $286,632.00
o 366 S1400 |
ToN | 253 Sa32 X
s | 1058 51000 | S1a $147,588.00
s | 9320 $69. 577, $717,640.00
[ASPHALT PVMT (HOT MIX DENSE GRADED TY.D] (2') Ton | 3 527500 | 5250, B
ToN | 1% 5305,
F | 55% s700 |
105 _[DRIVEWAYS (CONIE'] v 670 $87.0 X
110 _|CONCRETE SIDEWALKS (4" sv 1,420 $77.00 | $109,340. $70.00 |
111_|CURB RAMP(TY 4] (INCLUDING LANDING & WARNING PAD] A 12 52,0500 $1,400.00
ADJUST SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE (TO MATCH ROADWAY SURFACE) (ALL MANHOLES SHALL. EA 11 $675.00 $7,425.00 $3,400.00 $37,400.00 $1,200.00 $13,200.00
112 |BE COATED WITH SEWPER COAT OR APPROVED INTERIOR LINING)
113_[BLOCK 50D S 657 54,599 52000 $13,1401 $8.00 5,256
[HYDRO! S| 15737 St $125 | s1o671 5060 $9,442.
1529 $26.0 $50,154. 2. $46,296.
) $6,00000 | 54,000,
1
10
4" RCP STORM SEWER (INCLUDING BEDDING & BACKFILL) 3,189 0
348
128
2
1
: 6
INSTALL SMALL RDWY SIGN SUP&AM TY10 BWG(1] SAIP. 10
126 [REFLPAV MRKTY (W) & (SLD] 100
[REFL PAV MRK TY | (W) 24" (SLD] 503
128 5,9% ¥ $10,193.20
[REFL PAV MRK TY 1 (W) 4" (SLD] 181 58177
130 [REFL PAV MRKTY (W) 6" (SLD] 25 ¥ $1,190,
[REFL PAV MRK Y1 (1) 24" (5LD) 398 5. 53,303
132 [REFL PAV MRKTY  (W)(WORD] T $209.00 5200
[REFLPAV MRK TY | (W)(ARROW] 1 $6. $6.60
134_|RAISED PAV MARKER CL B REFL (TY I-A-A) 192 $660 | 5126720
135 _[RAISED PAV MARKER CL B REFL (TY ICR) 2 51,65 $36,300.00
136_[TRAFFIC BUTTON (TYPE W) 2 00| 50.00
137 _[PAV SURFACE PREP FOR MRKS BLAST CLEAN (@'] 6477 $1,943.10
138 SURFACE PREP FOR MRKS BLAST CLEAN (8"] 100 ). $30.00
135 _[PAV SURFACE PREP FOR MRKS BLAST CLEAN (24] 865 525951
SURFACE PREP FOR MRK BLAST CLEAN (WORD] 1 1 11,0
SURFACE PREP FOR MRK BLAST CLEAN (ARROW] 1 1 110
I BARRICADE 2 $1,76 520,
[REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE (INSTALLL 1202 522 644,
| 144 [REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE (REMOVE] 1202 L 522 S1. $1,202,
INLET PROTECTION BARRIER (STAGE | 9 $275.00 ,a75. . 510000 5900,
[ 146 [CURB INLET PROTECTION (STAGE 1} 0 $275.00 475, $75.0 $675. $100.00 5900,
147 _|cONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXT 134 5550 370, 525 3,350, $10. 1,340,
Lag. |ppamir! ANDINSTALLBINCH AWWA C:900 DR 13 PUC [OPEN-CUT Al | 2318 12000 $278,160.00 $170.00 $394,060.00 $60.00 $139,080.00
v |FUSHAND STAL AN 0GR G200 D145 PUE (el AL " - r00 o200 0 om0 <000 00
150 [FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH GATE VALVE $3,78000 | 52,500 $1,500
151|[FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH GATE VALVE $4,05000 | 3,100, $2,20000 |
152_|FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (I ING 6-INCH LEAD & GATE VALVE] $10,328.00 | 59,0004 $8,500.00 |
153 |REMOVE & DISPOSE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 550000 | 51,500 550000 |
154_|FURNISH AND INSTALL 16-INCH STEEL CASING (BY OPEN-CUT) ALL DEPTH! 1 5167.00 | 51904 $150.00 |
15| WET CONNECTION TO EXISTING 6-INCH WATERLINE 52,714 52,000, 3,000,
156 |WET CONNECTION TO EXISTING 8-INCH WATERLINE $2,781. $2,500. $4,000.
1oy |[INCHSERVCELIE POLYTUBING ANO 60AS HTINGS] (AL VATERALS SALL ADRERE 0| P 00 1500 <s00 2002500 200
[SERVICE LINE CONNECTION (1-INCH POLY TUBING AND BRASS FITTINGS) TO EXISTING METER EA 4 $2,039.00 $8,156.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $1,000.00
158 |(AuL ADHERE TO STANDARD. HEETS)
[REMOVE AND REPLACE WATER METER AND BOX, INCLUDING LINCH SERVICE POLY TUBING
o e PRt eers) A 6 $2,309.00 $13,854.00 $425000 | $25,50000 $400000 | $24,00000
160 | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM PLAN AND IMPLEMENTATION F [ 2170 5100 5217000 5100 5217000 5100 5217000
6-INCH PVC (GRAVITY PIPE] (INCLUDING CLEANOUTS, FITTINGS, AND CAST-IRON BOXES AS | 2250 $14000 $315,00000 $95.00 $213,75000 $50.00 $112,500.00
161 |NECESSARY) (ALL DHERE TO STANDARD DETAIL SHEETS)
162 [6-INCH PVC PLUG B T $675.00 $675.00 $250.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
163_|MANHOLE (60-INCH] A 1r $5,000.00 $55,000.00 $6,80000 | 67480000 $800000 | 8800000
SUBTOTAL ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID ITEMS $4,144,238.00 $3,773,594.25 $2,661,883.20
ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID - ALTERNATE BID ITEMS (AS AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER)
ITEM DESCRIPTION uNIT TOTAL TOTAL

5105.00 516,170.00
5135.00 $46,305.00

$2,655,079.20

ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID: EXTRA WORK ITEMS (AS AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER]

DESCRIPTION

uNIT

[EXTRA EXCAVATION (MACHINE]

o

[EXTRA HOT-MIX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (TYPE D)

3lalz]2[z|2]e

el

[EXTRA REINFORDED CONCRETE

[EXTRA BANK SAND

i2]]

[EXTRA DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS, IN PLACE

S
E

SUBTOTAL ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID EXTRA WORK ITEMS

$95,750.00

Page2

$95,500.00

UNIT PRICE

$16,000.00

$95,750.00




Butler Rd and Turner St Reconstruction Bid Tabulations

e R R R R g
PROJECT TOTAL WITH RCP
 TOTAL BASE BID (INCLUDING EXTRA WORK ITEMS) $4,715,626.40 $4,321,331 $4,302,612.50 $4,642,389.46 $3,267,109.00 $3,546,014.40
[ TOTAL ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID (INCLUDING EXTRA WORK ITEMS) $4,239,988.00 $3,177,370 $3,869,094.25 $3,854,127 $2,757,633.20 $2,998,579.38
MISCELLANEOUS ALLOWANCE AS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT (TOTAL BASE BID + TOTAL ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID) _ $9,055,614.40 $7,598,700.60 $8,271,706.75 $8,596,516.50 $6,124,742.20 $6,644,593.78
PROJECT TOTAL WITH POLYPROPYLENE PIPE
 TOTAL BASE BID (INCLUDING EXTRA WORK ITEMS) $4,706,225.40 $4,313,038 $4,297,407.50 $4,637,614.96 $3,261,921.00 $3,538,333.50
[ TOTAL ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID (INCLUDING EXTRA WORK ITEMS) $4,232,673.00 $3,175,669 $3,855,374.25 $3,840,638 $2,750,829.20 $2,990,826.18
MISCELLANEOUS ALLOWANCE AS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT (TOTAL BASE BID + TOTAL ADD-ON ALTERNATE BID) _ $9,038,898.40 $7,588,706.60 $8,252,781.75 $8,578,253.00 $6,112,750.20 $6,629,159.68

Page3



